Kuai [2017] No.14) on 2 May 2017 (collectively referred to as “New FI Standards”), requiring that

companies that are dually listed on domestic and foreign stock exchanges and companies that are

listed on foreign stock exchanges and adopt International Financial Reporting Standards or

Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises are required to apply the New FI Standards when

preparing their financial statements since 1 January 2018. The Company has implemented the above

New FI Standards in the time as required by the Ministry of Finance. The Group retroactively

applies the New FI Standards. However, the Group does not restate categorization and estimation

(including impairments) that is related to the data on the prior comparative financial statements and

different from the New FI Standards.

a. Financial instrument classification and book value adjustment table at the first implementation

date

Item

31 December

2017 (Before

Adjustment)

Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

（After

Adjustment）

Assets：

Financial assets measured at

fair value through profit or

loss
82,670.52 -82,670.52

Transactional financial

assets
 82,670.52  82,670.52

Accounts receivable 2,833,227,741.68  -7,790,219.41 2,825,437,522.27

Financial assets

available-for-sale
100,000.00 -100,000.00

Other equity investments  100,000.00 -100,000.00

Page 9 of 49

Item

31 December

2017 (Before

Adjustment)

Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

（After

Adjustment）

Deferred tax assets 104,404,613.17  434,850.57 104,839,463.74

Liabilities：

Financial liabilities

measured at fair value

through profit or loss
373,723.35 -373,723.35

Transactional financial

liabilities
 373,723.35  373,723.35

Shareholders’ equity：

Other comprehensive

income
13,390,695.59  -100,000.00 13,290,695.59

Surplus reserves 478,649,714.91  -28,312.50 478,621,402.41

Retained profits 2,646,203,617.29  -6,953,544.78 2,639,250,072.51

Minority interests 508,066,348.05  -373,511.56 507,692,836.49

b. Adjustment table of the impairment provision of financial assets at the first implementation date

Measurement category

31 December

2017 (Before

Adjustment)

Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

（After

Adjustment）

Impairment provision of

Accounts receivable

144,356,210.53  7,790,219.41 152,146,429.94

The Ministry of Finance promulgated ASBE No. 14 — Revenue (2017 revision) (Cai Kuai [2017]

No. 22) on 5 July 2017 (hereafter referred to as “New Revenue Standard”). It required that

companies that are dually listed on domestic and foreign stock exchanges and companies that are

listed on foreign stock exchanges and adopt International Financial Reporting Standards or

Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises are required to apply the New FI Standards and the

New Revenue Standard when preparing their financial statements since 1 January 2018. The

Company has implemented the New Revenue Standard in the time as required by the Ministry of